
Licensing Committee 
29 February 2024 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10.30 am in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Roy Clay (Chair); Councillors Paul Mellor (Deputy-Chair) Ian Alexander, 
Christine Brett, Paul Davies, Nikki Fabry, Freddie Hoareau, Nick Kortalla-Bird, 
Sean MacLeod, Wendy Maples and Joa Saunders 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Wednesday, 21 February 2024 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 

2023 (attached herewith). 
  

2 Apologies for absence   
  

3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

5 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 

Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

6 Supporting the transition to lower or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and 
private hire sector  (Pages 11 - 52) 

 
 Report of the Chief Executive. 

  

Public Document Pack



 

7 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled to be held 

on Thursday 13th June, in Rooms 209/210, Marine Workshops, Newhaven, 
commencing at 5pm. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has a hearing 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired.  If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) e
[...]


Other participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER on 14 December 
2023 at 10.33 am. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Roy Clay (Chair). 
Councillors Ian Alexander, Nikki Fabry, Nick Kortalla-Bird, Wendy Maples, Paul Mellor 
(Deputy-Chair) and Joa Saunders. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jo Dunk (Regulatory Services Lead) and Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & 
Regulatory)), Chandran Nair (Finance Business Partner) and Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer).  
  
9 Election of Chair 

 
Nominations were invited for the role of Chair.  Councillor Maples proposed 
and Councillor Alexander seconded Councillor Clay for the role.   
  
Resolved (unanimous): That Councillor Roy Clay become Chair of the 
Licensing Committee. 
  

10 Election of Deputy Chair 
 
Nominations were invited for the role of Deputy Chair. Councillor Maples 
proposed and Councillor Fabry seconded Councillor Mellor for the role.  
  
Resolved (unanimous): That Councillor Mellor become Deputy Chair of the 
Licensing Committee.  
  
  

11 Minutes 
 
Minutes of the previous meeting, held 22 June 2023, were approved as an 
accurate record. 
  

12 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brett, Davies, Hoareau and 
MacLeod.  
  

13 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee 2 14 December 2023 

 

  
14 Urgent items 

 
There were none. 
  

15 Written questions from councillors 
 
The Chair confirmed that no written questions had been received. 
  

16 Approval of Licensing Fees 2024/2025 
 
Joanna Dunk, Lead for Regulatory Services (LRS), presented the report which 
outlined a proposal for Licensing Fees for April 2024-April 2025.  Chandran 
Nair (Finance Business Partner) attended remotely via Teams in support.  
  
The Committee considered the report.  Following comments and queries by 
Members, Officers clarified that: 

• Fees and charges were apportioned between different types of licences. 
As the operators’ accounts were not in deficit no increases had been 
set.     

• Re-tests were charged separately. 
• Certain licence fees were set by statute, rather than the Local Authority. 
• Not all camping activity required a licence. 

  
Officers explained the differences between personal licences and business 
licences for skin piercing and tattooing.  
  
Following queries around the reduced total income projection for 2024/25 
compared to 2023/24, despite fee increases, Officers explained this was due to 
the expected decrease in DBS checks. The LRS agreed to add in the 
necessary breakdown information and explanation to the documentation.  
  
Resolved (unanimous): 
To recommend to Full Council approval of the Licensing Fees, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, to apply from 1 April 2024. 
  

17 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance Consultation Results 
 
Joanna Dunk, Lead for Regulatory Services (LRS), presented the report and 

[...]
alist Advisor in agreement with the Chair.  
  

Resolved (unanimously): To agree the three additional changes as above.  
  
In the course of discussions, Officers confirmed that a study was underway 
regarding air quality issues and a report would come to the Committee in 2024. 
Officers explained that a full consultation had preceded the Council’s adoption 
of white taxis (originally agreed by Licensing Committee on 14 February 2019), 
which was an approach taken by many local authorities to help the public 
distinguish between hackney and private hire taxis and confirmed that the topic 
had prompted only a very small minority of comments in the recent 
consultation.   
  
The Committee then considered recommendations 3 and 4 from the Report: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1. To delegate the Senior Specialist Advisor to take the necessary steps to 
implement any changes (including those approved above), to produce 
the final Guidance and publish it on a date to be agreed with the Chair 
of the Licensing Committee; and 

2. That the Guidance should be reviewed every three years. 
  

18 Date of next meeting 
 
The Regulatory Services Lead Officer informed the Committee that the next 
meeting was expected to be in the first quarter of the new year, and that 
Officers would confirm the date via email. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.25 pm 

Page 8



Licensing Committee 5 14 December 2023 

 

 
Councillor Roy Clay (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Licensing Committee 

 
Date:  29th February 2024  

Title: Supporting the transition to lower or zero emission vehicles 
in the taxi and private hire sector. 
 

Report of: Chief Executive   
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

For Members to consider the results of the study into 
supporting the transition to lower and zero emission 
vehicles 
 

Officer 
recommendation: 

(1) The Licensing Committee agrees that the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance be amended 
so that new and relicensed vehicles defined by the Vehicle 
Certification Agency as low, hybrid, ultra-low or zero 
emission vehicles shall be age exempt. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To support the transition to lower and zero emission 
vehicles 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Joanna Dunk 
Post title: Lead for Regulatory Services  
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07342065628 
 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Lewes District Council is responsible for the licensing of drivers, vehicles and 
operators in relation to the hackney carriage and private hire trade. 
 

1.2 
 

In exercising its discretion in carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority shall have regard to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance. 
 

1.3 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance applies to 
all drivers, vehicles and operators and was implemented on the 4th April 2022.  
 

2  Background 
 

2.1 On 7th July 2022 the Licensing Committee agreed that a taxi survey (referred to 
originally as a feasibility study) to support the transition to low and zero emission 
vehicles be undertaken for the taxi and private hire sector in Lewes.  The study 
took place between May to July 2023 across all authorities in East Sussex.  The 
Energy Savings Trust was granted funding from Defra for this activity on behalf 
of local authorities.  There was no cost implication to Lewes District Council.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


297 responses to the survey were received across East Sussex, 85% of 
engagement was from the taxi trade.  
 

2.2 
 

The results of the taxi survey undertaken for Lewes and Eastbourne are 
presented in Appendix 1.  Members are asked to note that page 8 of the results 
shows that hybrid vehicles are listed as popular vehicles for both private hire and 
hackney carriage vehicles.  
 

2.3 
 
 
 

The Department of Transport Taxi and Private Hire Best Practice 
[...]
lications 
 

3  Recommendations 
 

3.1 The following is the recommended change, at page 6 of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Guidance, under section ‘Maximum age of vehicle’: 
 

Page 12

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/plug-in-taxi-grants-eligibility-and-applications/plug-in-taxi-grant-eligibility-and-applications
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/plug-in-taxi-grants-eligibility-and-applications/plug-in-taxi-grant-eligibility-and-applications


Recommended amended text to read:  
 
For new and relicensed vehicles defined by the Vehicle Certification Agency as 
Low Emission, Hybrid, Ultra Low Emission Vehicles and Zero Emission Vehicles 
shall be age exempt.  
 

4 Financial appraisal 
 

4.1 There are no financial implications with this report. 
 

5 Legal implications 
 

5.1 
 

The Legal Section considered this Report on 8 February 2024 (Iken 12711-LDC-
MW). 
 

6 Risk Management Implications  
 

6.1 There are no implications around risk. 
 

7 Equality analysis 
 

7.1 There are no implications around equalities.  
 

8 Environmental sustainability implications 
 

8.1  This report supports a more sustainable environment and reduction of emission 
of vehicles. 
 

9 Appendices 
 

9.1 Appendix 1 - Taxi Survey Results  
 

10 Background papers 
 

10.1 1. Licensing Committee Agenda Reports Pack, 7 July 2022.  
Specifically Item 7: Supporting the transition to low vehicle or zero emission 
vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector Report and Appendices (pages 9-102)  
 

 

Page 13

https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/documents/g3609/Public%20reports%20pack%2007th-Jul-2022%2010.30%20Lewes%20District%20Council%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=10


This page is intentionally left blank



Abby McDougall Oct 2023

East Sussex taxi & 
private hire survey
Final report

P
age 15

Appendix 1 - Report: Supporting the transition to lower emission vehicles



This report contains a summary of the results from the East Sussex en
[...]
gov.uk/grants/electric-vehicle-chargepoint-grant-for-renters-and-flat-owners-1
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/workplace-charging-scheme-guidance-for-applicants


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:
	Other participation:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes
	6 Supporting the transition to lower or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector
	Supporting the transition to lower emission vechicles report - Appendix 1 East Sussex taxi and private hire survey - LDC Licensing - 29 Feb 2024 - final
	Introduction
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Overview

	Fleet profile
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Age profile by licensed location   (Lewes & Eastbourne only)
	Slide 5: Fuel types and ULEZ compliance   (Lewes & Eastbourne only)
	Slide 6: Euro status by licensing authority (Lewes & Eastbourne only)
	Slide 7: Age when purchased by current owner  (Lewes & Eastbourne only)
	Slide 8: Popular vehicles (Lewes & Eastbourne only)

	Characteristics
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Licence types
	Slide 11: Where are you licensed? 
	Slide 12: Response rates
	Slide 13: Operators – fleet size
	Slide 14: Who owns your vehicle(s)?

	Driving patterns
	Slide 15
	Slide 16: Daily mileage – drivers
	Slide 17: Working days & annual mileage
	Slide 18: Annual mileage – operators 
	Slide 19: Charging required during shifts
	Slide 20: Rapid charging – 50 kW
	Slide 21: Shared vehicles
	Slide 22: Parking while off-shift
	Slide 23: Frequent long-distance fares
	Slide 24: What kind of trips do you do?
	Slide 25: Popular taxi ranks – top 15 sites
	Slide 26: Existing infrastructure via Zapmap

	Opinions on EVs
	Slide 27
	Slide 28: Plans to switch to EV
	Slide 29: Plans to switch by district
	Slide 30: Suggested chargepoint locations
	Slide 31: Have you experienced any benefits or challenges from switching to an EV?
	Slide 32: 111 general comments – recu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. on 29 February 
2024 at 10.30 am. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Roy Clay (Chair). 
Councillors Ian Alexander, Nikki Fabry, Nick Kortalla-Bird, Sean MacLeod, Paul Mellor 
(Deputy-Chair) and Joa Saunders. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jo Dunk (Regulatory Services Lead) and Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & 
Regulatory)). 
  
19 Minutes 

 
Minutes of the last meeting, held 14th December 2023, were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 
  

20 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brett, Davies, Hoareau and Maples. 
  

21 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

22 Urgent items 
 
The were no urgent items. 
  

23 Written questions from councillors 
 
The Chair confirmed no written questions had been received. 
  

24 Supporting the transition to lower or zero emission vehicles in the taxi 
and private hire sector 
 
Jo Dunk, Regulatory Services Lead, presented the report, which outlined the 
purpose, process and results of the consultation survey held between May to 
July 2023 across all authorities in East Sussex (as detailed in Appendix A of 
the agenda report pack). 
  
The presentation also noted a statement made by the Department of Transport 
in November 2023 regarding the potential counter-productive outcomes from 



Licensing Committee 2 29 February 2024 

 

setting arbitrary age limits; provided an update on the current status and near 
future plans for electric charge point network in the Lewes District; and advised 
on the thinking behind the officer recommendation being brought to the 
Committee. 
  
The Chair thanked the Regulatory Services Lead for their presentation and the 
Committee considered the report.  
  
In the following discussions, Members debated the potential positive and 
negative, or unintended, consequences of including multi-seater vehicles / 
MVPs within the proposal.  Officers confirmed that the Guidance already 
allowed for drivers to submit requests for exceptional circumstances to be 
considered on a variety of issues which included the Guidance age restrictions. 
Officers also clarified that MOT reports and twice-yearly monitoring required by 
the Guidance provided on-going assurances regarding vehicle emissions.  
  
The high workshop attendance figures reported in the survey were welcomed 
by Committee Members.  
  
Officers reminded Members that it had been previously agreed by the 
Licensing Committee that the recently reviewed Guidance would be reviewed 
every 3 years thereafter. However, Officers considered this minor change to 
the Guidance to be an exception to that decision on the basis that the 
consultation survey had been undertaken before that decision was made. 
  
Resolved (unanimously)  
That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance be amended 
so that new and relicensed vehicles defined by the Vehicle Certification 
Agency as low, hybrid, ultra-low or zero emission vehicles shall be age exempt. 
  

25 Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed for Thursday 13th June 2024, at 
the new time of 5pm.  
 

The meeting ended at 10.50 am 

 
Councillor Roy Clay (Chair) 


